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Development of IVlineral Resources

*2131. Shri Bhagwat Jha Azad :
Will the Minister of Natural Resources and Scientific Researcli be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Question
No. 1265  on th3  3ist August,  1955
regarding development of mineral re sources and state the action Govern ment propose to take in cases where locations and survey have been com pleted ?

The Deputy Minister of Education
(Dr. K. L. Shrimali): When the surveys are completed, the results of such surveys are incorporated in the reports submitted by the investigating officers which are forwarded with suitable recommendations to the State Governments concerned.
The next course of action—exploitation and development of minerals is the res ponsibility of the respective State Go vernments; it is as yet too premature to outline the course of action that should be taken, as the reports on completed surveys are not yet finalised.

Shri Bhagwat Jha Azad : In view of the fact that it was stated in reply to a question on the floor of the House that survey of items 12 and 13 has been com pleted, may I know whether the Central Government have thought it desirable in any of the strategic minerals to take up the working of the mines iteself ?
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Shri Bhagwat Jha Azad : I want to TOOw whether in regard to 12 and 13
Items in which the survey has been com pleted, any strategic mineral has been thought fit by the Central Government to set up mining work. Or, what was the use of such a survey then ?

Dr. K. L. Shrimali 2 The position with regard to items 12 and 13 is that the sur veys which have been partly completed have b'en included in ihc fie.d pu.giamme cf the GtoU jjical Suivcy ̂>4 Ind.i fo» K55-
56, and work on this will be resumed ; in the coming cold weather, the surveys will continue.

Shri V. P. Nayar t The hon. Deputy Minister said that after the survey it is the job of the State Governments to ex ploit the minerals. When the Govern ment of India are aware that a particular mineral can be had from a particular place and that such a mineral is very urgently required in the context of our present economy, what steps do Government take in order to bring pressure on the States to exploit that particular mineral, and have there been any instances like that ?

Dr. K. L. Shrimali t The Government of India are in continuous touch with the State Governments, and every effort is being made to exploit these minerals.

Inter-State Sales-Taz

*2x32. Shri S. N. Das 1 Will the Min ister of Finance be pleased to state :

(a) whether Government have given their consideration to the Judg ment recently given by the Supreme Court concerning the levy of sales-tax on inter-State trade;

(b) if so, with what result; and

(c) whether any amendment of the Constitution in this respect is pro pos ed?

The Minister of Revenue and Civil Expenditure (Shri M. C. Shah): (a) to (c). The implications of the judgment are under consideration of Government at present.

Shri S. N. Das : May I know whether before this judgment, the opinions of the various State Governments were asked for with regard to this Sales-tax, and whether the opinions have been received by the Government ?

Shri M. C. Shah 1 That was about Inter-State sales-tax where certain action had to be taken by the State Governments, but in view of this judgment of the Supreme Court, it is not necessary. We had recei ved replies from most of the Stats, only two States had not replied, but by that time the Supreme Court judgment has come, and so it is not necessary.

Shri S. N. Das 1 What are the State enaaments that have been affected by this Supreme Court judgment ?

Shri M. C. SluUb I Those States which were levying inter State sales-tax on non resident dealers tie affected.
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Pandit D, N. Tiwary i Will Govemmcnt let us know the implication of the judgment, i.e., whether the States will have to refund the sales tax collected from the merchants, or not ? *

Mr. Speaker ; Order, order. It is a matter between the States and the merchants.

Shrl M. C. Shah : It is a matter for the States to see.

National Volunteer Force

*2102. Shrimati Sushama Sen (on behalf of Shrimati 11a Palchoudhury):
Will the Minister of Defence be pleas ed to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that mem bers of the National Volunteer Force, when under training in Camp arc provided with diet free of cost;

(b) if so, the general menu for their lunch and dinner; and

(c) the cost of diet per day per member ?

The Deputy Minister of Defence
(Sardar Maiithia): (a). Yes.

(b) A statement is laid on the Table of the House. [*S>c Appendix X, annexure
No. 63].

. (c) The cost varies from about Re. i/ to Rs. 1/4/- per day per trainee.

Shrimati Sushama Sen : May I know whether they get any breakfast and afternoon tea, and if so, what is it that they get?

Sardar Majithia : Evening tea is just plain tea,

Shrimati Sushama Sen t For how many hours in a day (i.<. 24 hours) have these men to remain without any diet, and is the total quantity of food which is supplied to thcm>
namely breakfast, lunch, tea and dinner considered to be sufficient to keep them in perfectly good health as a member of the Force, especially in view of the hard work that they do ?

Sardar Majithia 1 About 80 per cent of the trainees have increased their weight, which shows that the fcx)d supplied is ûite adequate.

Sangeet Natak Akadami

*2117. Dr. Rama Rao (on behalf of Shri A. K. Gopalan) : Will the Minister of Education be pleased to state:

(s') whether it is a fact that thrre is no repTcsentativc of Kerals (Mf>la-yalam speakinp areas) on the Cen tral General Council of Sangeet Natak
Akadami; and

(b) if so, the reasons therefor?

The Parliamentary Secretary to the Minister of Education (Dr. M. M.
Das') : (a) a’̂d (b) The representation on tĥ General Council of the Sangeet Natak Akadami is not made on linguistic or re gional basis but in accordance* with para 10 of thf' Government Resohuion No.
F6-5/51-G2 (A) dated the 31st Ma\, IQ52,
setting up the Akadami, copies of which are available in the Parliament Libra ry.

Dr, Rama Rao : In view of the great histrionic tali'nf of our Malayalce Friends, paT-ficularlv kaihakali n̂uv I know why Government have not takc'n even one representative from that area?

Dr. M, M. Das : For appoint ing mem bers to the General Council of the Sangeet Natak Akadami, certain rules have been framed, and these have been given in the resolution setting up the Akadami.
Members are appointed According to these rules.

Dr. Rama Rao : May I know whether Government have received any memoran dum from the Akhil Malabar Kendra Kala Sarriu and if so. what action Government have taken on their representation?

Dr. M. M. Das: There is a provision in the resolution for 16 representatives to be elected by important organisations in the fields of dance, drama, films and music, recognised by the Akadami for the purpose of election. The election was recently held, and as a result of it 14 persons have been elected, and 2 are yet to be announ ced.

Shri V. P. Nayar : The question was whether it is a fact that* there is no re presentative from Kerala. The answer given was that it is not on any linguistic basis that selection to this is made. I want to know whether it is a fact that today there is no representative from Kerala.

Dr. M, M. Das ! As to whether today there is any representative from Kerala or not, I want notice. But I have stated....

Shri V. P. Nayar : In fact, that was the whole question. Will you kindly go through the question ?

Mr. Speaker ; I have gone through the question already. The hon. Parliamentary Secretary stated that 16 representatives are to be elected. Obviously each State cannot have a representative.

